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      March 1, 1995 
 
Nancy Melchiori 
Environmental Engineer 
Harris E.S.S. 
P.O. Box 37 
Melbourne, Florida  32902 
 
RE: Waste Identification of Aerosol Cans 
 
Dear Ms. Nancy Melchiori: 
 
 This letter is in response to your letter dated February 20, 1995, requesting  
guidance on the applicability of EPA waste code 'D003' to empty aerosol paint and 
solvent cans.  In your letter it was stated that the cans formerly contained chemicals.   
The chemicals do not exhibit the characteristic of reactivity.   Also, it was stated that the 
aerosol cans are emptied to less than 3% by weight of  the total capacity of the container,  
and  the cans are not punctured and may still contain propellant. 
 The Florida Department of Environmental Protection's (FDEP) interpretation is  
that because the cans are not punctured and may still contain propellant, it makes the cans  reactive if put 
in contact with a strong initiating  force or if heated under confinement  
pursuant to 40 CFR 261.23(a)(6).  Therefore, without consideration of  the contents of  
the cans,  the aerosol cans would be a RCRA hazardous waste because they demonstrate  
the hazardous characteristic of reactivity and should be regulated as hazardous waste  
pursuant to 40 CFR 261.20.   FDEP suggests the puncturing of empty cans to ensure  
safety during transportation.  After puncturing the empty aerosol cans, the residues  
collected  should  be managed properly.  Also FDEP does not consider the  puncturing  
of empty aerosol cans as hazardous  waste treatment. 
  If  the  aerosol can is empty of both product and propellant under both EPA and  
DOT rules, it is not subject to RCRA regulation and it can be sent to a subtitle D solid  
waste facility pursuant to 40 CFR 261.7(a)(1) and 49 CFR 173.29 (2)(ii).  A container  
that has held a hazardous waste that is a compressed gas is empty when the pressure in  
the container approaches atmospheric pressure pursuant to 40 CFR 261.7(b)(2).  Under  
DOT rules, a package is "empty" when it has been cleaned of residue and purged of  
vapors to remove any potential hazard [Ref.:   49 CFR 173.29].



Ms. Melchiori 
March 1, 1995 
Page two 
 
 

95TAL010 
 

Printed on recycled paper.  

 Thank you for your regulatory request.  If the department can be of  further  
service, please do not hesitate to call Subra Putcha or Mike Redig in the Hazardous  
Waste Regulation Section at (904) 488- 0300. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Satish Kastury 
      Environmental Administrator 
      Hazardous Waste Regulation Section 
 
SK/mm 
 
CC: Subra Putcha, BS&HW- FDEP 
 Susan Horlick, BS&HW- FDEP 
 Diana Coleman, OGC- FDEP 
 Glen Perrigan, BS&HW- FDEP 
 Waste  Program Administrators 
 
 
     


